

**Bail Matters SC/843/22
STATE Vs. Mohd. Azad
FIR No. 196/22
PS Rani Bagh**

07.10.2022

Regular additional PP is on leave. One of the regular stenographer is on leave and the another has been transeferred yesterday. Only available stenographer has joined today itself.

Present: Sh. P.K. Samadhiya, Ld. Subst. Addl. PP for the State.
Sh. Surender Nandal, advocate for applicant/ accused
Mohd. Azad.

The present case FIR came to be registered on the statement of one Naveen Bansal who narrated an incident dated 18-01-2022 when he had called his cousin. His cousin came at Pitampura, Delhi to hand him over cash amount of Rs. one lac. When his cousin brother reached Pitampura, Delhi, they came out at Ring Road and were standing in front of Rama Market, Pitampura, Delhi. Suddenly, two persons came there on a motorcycle and robbed the amount of Rs. one lac, one gold kada and one gold ring from them at gun point and fled away. During investigation, accused Mohd. Azad was arrested on 12-02-2022 who disclosed his involvement in the present case. He is in J/C since then. Co-accused Zakir was also arrested recently.

The present application has been moved by applicant/ accused Mohd. Azad for extention of interim bail as the marriage of his daughter is schedule on 29.11.2022. During the course of arguments, Ld. Counsel for accused has submitted that accused Mohd. Azad is permanent resident of Delhi and if released on interim bail, he shall neither flee away from the process of law nor shall tamper with the evidence. It is further argued that investigation has already been completed and chargesheet has been filed. Investigation against the co-accused is also almost complete. The girl who is going to be

STATE Vs. Mohd. Azad
FIR No. 196/22

married on 29.11.2022 is the only child of the applicant/ accused and he has to make all the arrangements of marriage.

The application is opposed by Ld. Sub. APP for State. Ld. Sub. APP for State has argued that accused is habitual offender who was previously involved in a number of heinous offences and if released on interim bail, he can evade the process of law.

Submissions heard. Record perused.

Report filed by the IO has confirmed that daughter of the accused/ applicant is getting married on 29.11.2022. The applicant/ accused is the only adult member of the family and his presence is required for making all the necessary arrangements of function.

Accordingly, applicant/ accused Mohd. Azad is released on interim bail subject to furnishing personal bond of Rs. 50,000/- with one surety in the like amount. The accused shall surrender before the concerned jail authorities on 05.12.2022. Further, the accused shall neither approach the witnesses nor shall interfere with the evidence in any manner. He shall also not leave India without permission of the court.

The application stands disposed of.

(BABRU BHAN)
ADDL.SSESSIONS JUDGE-03,
NORTH WEST DISTT,
ROHINI COURTS
DELHI/ 07.10.2022